in relation to trade and other receivables by undertaking transactions with a large number of government entities.

52

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
The majority of customers are concentrated in Australia.

It is the Group’s policy that all non-government customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit
verification procedures including an assessment of their financial position, past experience and industry reputation.

In addition, receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group’s exposure to
bad debts is not significant.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices.

(i)  Foreign exchange risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by the Group in
currencies other than the Group’s functional currency. Approximately 70% (2018: 57%) of the Group’s purchases
are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the operating entity, whilst 52% of sales are
denominated in the Group’s functional currency (2018: 76%).

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the statement of
financial position date.

At 30 June 2019, had the Australian Dollar moved, with all other variables held constant, post-tax (loss)/profit would
have been affected as follows:

 2019 2018
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD $ $ $ $
Net results 3,895 (4,761) 126,493 (154,602)
EUR
Net results 4,592 (5,613) 7,188 (11,329)
GBP
Net results 274 (335) 65 (80)
NZD
Net results 153,053 (187,065) - -

Market risk

(i)  Foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas trading transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis table is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.

 (ii)  Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the cash at bank. At reporting date, the Company
had financial assets comprising cash and cash equivalents totaling $5,349,874 (2018: $5,944,620) exposed to
Australian variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at reporting date. At 30

53

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

June 2019, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the
post-tax net profit/(loss) for the period and equity would have been affected as below.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held
constant.

   2019   2018
 +1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%
 $ $ $ $

Net results 53,494 (53,494) 59,446 (59,446)
Equity 53,494 (53,494) 59,446 (59,446)

There is no exposure to market interest rates as there is no current finance.

30 Reserves and retained (losses)/profits

Equity Based Payment reserve

Equity based payments reserve consists of:

• premium paid on the purchase of Simmersion Holdings Pty Ltd during 2016;

• share performance rights granted to Executives and Management during 2008, and

• options and share performance rights granted to Directors and Executives during 2007 credited against

equity during the year.

(a) Movement in reserves

2019

$
2018

$

Balance at the end of the year 8,775  516,110